Petitioner seeks the court’s approval of a payment to her of $22,500 on November 5, 2021, an 

amount that is not included in the reimbursement calculation above. This amount is authorized by the 

Trust ¶ 4.03:  

In lieu of Trustee compensation, the Trustee shall distribute the sum of Twenty-Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($22,500) to the person who shall then be serving as the Trustee of this 

Trust.  

The Trust (Petition Exhibits A and B) provides for payment of “as much of the principal of the 

trust property as is necessary in the Trustee’s discretion for the Trustor’s proper health, support,